

No. 11-1285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS FIDUCIARY
AND PLAN ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. AIRWAYS,
INC., EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES MCCUTCHEN AND ROSEN, LOUIK &
PERRY, P.C.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CONSUMER WATCHDOG
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BRIAN WOLFMAN
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION
600 New Jersey Avenue NW, Ste. 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9535
wolfmanb@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The common fund doctrine is a well-settled rule of equity that applies to this type of case. 5

 A. The common fund doctrine seeks to prevent the unjust enrichment of free riders, and U.S. Airways is a quintessential free rider. 6

 B. This case meets all of the requirements of the common fund doctrine. 8

 II. An ERISA plan’s contractual language cannot override the application of the common fund rule. 10

 A. U.S. Airways cannot bring its “purely equitable claim” against McCutchen without affording him his “correlative equitable rights.” 11

1.	U.S. Airways’ claim, like all claims arising under Section 502(a)(3), is “purely equitable.”	11
2.	McCutchen’s right to reimbursement under the common fund doctrine is a correlative equitable right.	14
B.	Even if McCutchen could contractually waive his own rights under the common fund doctrine, he cannot waive his attorneys’ independent right to recover fees under that doctrine.	15
1.	McCutchen’s attorneys have an independently enforceable right to recover their reasonable attorney’s fees from each party that benefits from the fund, including U.S. Airways.	16
2.	The common fund doctrine grants the attorney who creates a fund a first-priority lien, which must be satisfied before any funds can be distributed.	18
III.	Permitting an ERISA plan to eliminate the common fund rule would have perverse consequences.	20

A. U.S. Airways’ argument that the application of equitable principles would result in increased premium rates and protracted and costly litigation is not supported by evidence.....	20
B. Eliminating the common fund doctrine would discourage injured plan members and their counsel from bringing meritorious tort claims.	25
1. Expansive insurance reimbursement rights generally discourage legitimate claims by injured plan participants.	25
2. Abrogating the common fund doctrine would have a particularly strong deterrent effect.....	26
C. A reduction in legitimate tort claims would result in less recovery for participants generally and would have devastating effects on injured participants in particular.	29
D. The harms to participants that would result from eliminating the common fund doctrine are inconsistent with ERISA’s purpose to protect plan participants.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Admin. Committee of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health & Welfare Plan v. Varco,</i> 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Appeal of Harris,</i> 186 A. 92 (Pa. 1936)	6, 18, 19
<i>Bernard v. Lea,</i> 210 F. 583 (4th Cir. 1913)	14
<i>Bishop v. Burgard,</i> 764 N.E.2d 24 (Ill. 2002)	17-18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,</i> 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	17
<i>Cardiac Thoracic and Vascular Surgery, P.A. Profit Sharing Trust v. Bond,</i> 840 S.W.2d 188 (Ark. 1992)	15
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus,</i> 113 U.S. 116 (1885)	16
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	5
<i>Coughlin v. New York C. & H. R.R. Co.,</i> 27 Am. Rep. 75 (N.Y. 1877).....	19

<i>In re Continental, Illinois Sec. Litigation,</i> 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Daniels v. Johnson,</i> 351 S.W.2d 853 (Ark. 1961)	12
<i>duPont v. Shackelford,</i> 369 S.E.2d 673 (Va. 1988)	6
<i>Fosdick v. Schall,</i> 99 U.S. 235 (1878)	12
<i>Gibbs v. Blackwelder,</i> 346 F.2d 943 (4th Cir.1965)	7
<i>Internal Importation Fund Trustees v.</i> <i>Greenough,</i> 105 U.S. 527 (1881)	5, 7
<i>Klacik v. Kovacs,</i> 268 A.2d 305 (N.J. App. Div. 1970)	22
<i>Lessee of Smith v. McCann,</i> 16 L. Ed. 714 (1861)	12
<i>Manufacturers' Finance Co. v. McKey,</i> 294 U.S. 442 (1935)	10, 11, 12
<i>Means v. Montana Power Co.,</i> 625 P.2d 32 (Mont. 1981)	6
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates,</i> 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	11-12, 13

<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Poliakoff</i> , 198 A. 852 (N.J. Ch. 1938)	19
<i>Meyer v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 233 (1963)	18
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	19
<i>State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Elkins</i> , 451 S.W.2d 528 (Tex. Ct. Civ. App. 1970)	23
<i>Tenn. Farmers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pritchett</i> , 391 S.W.2d 671 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1964)	22
<i>United Services Automobile Ass'n v. Hills</i> , 109 N.W.2d 174 (Neb. 1961)	8, 9, 20
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 323 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1963)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health & Welfare Plan v. Wells</i> , 213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Walker v. Rose</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 343 (D.N.J. 1998)	28
<i>Wallace v. Fiske</i> , 80 F.2d 897 (8th Cir. 1935)	17
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Baker</i> , 195 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	17

<i>Winslow v. Harold G. Ferguson Corp.</i> , 153 P.2d 714 (Cal. 1944)	18, 19
--	--------

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

5 U.S.C. § 8132	24
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	31
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	13
33 U.S.C. § 933(f)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639 (1974)	31

MISCELLANEOUS

27A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Equity</i> (2012)	14
30A C.J.S. <i>Equity</i> (2012)	14
46A C.J.S. <i>Insurance</i> (2012)	8
7A C.J.S. <i>Attorney & Client</i> (2012)	6
American Law Institute, <i>Contrasting Approaches in Awarding Attorneys' Fees</i> , C852 ALI-ABA 257 (1993)	23
Roger M. Baron, <i>Public Policy Considerations Warranting Denial of Reimbursement to ERISA Plans: It's Time to Recognize the Elephant in the Courtroom</i> , 55 Mercer L. Rev. 595 (2004)	21

Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund, Comments on the Proposed and Interim Rules Relating to Internal Claims and Appeals and External Review Processes Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (Sept. 24, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/1210-AB45-0087.pdf	22
James D. Dana & Kathryn E. Spier, <i>Expertise and Contingent Fees: The Role of Asymmetric Information in Attorney Compensation</i> , 8 J. L. Econ. & Org. 349 (1993)	25
John P. Dawson, <i>Lawyers and Involuntary Clients: Attorney Fees from Funds</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1597 (1974) ..	9, 16, 18, 19, 24
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages- Equity-Restitution</i> (2d ed. 1993)	6
John F. Dobbyn, <i>Insurance Law in a Nutshell</i> (4th ed. 2003)	21
Brendan S. Maher & Radha A. Pathak, <i>Understanding and Problematizing Contractual Tort Subrogation</i> , 40 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 49 (2008)	21, 26
G. Palmer, <i>Law of Restitution</i> (1978).....	13

Johnny C. Parker, <i>The Made Whole Doctrine: Unraveling the Enigma Wrapped in the Mystery of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 723 (2005).....	21
Johnny Parker, <i>The Common Fund Doctrine: Coming of Age in the Law of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 31 Ind. L. Rev. 313 (1998)	8, 9, 12
E. Farish Percy, <i>Applying the Common Fund Doctrine to an ERISA-Governed Employee Benefit Plan's Claim for Subrogation or Reimbursement</i> , 61 Fla. L. Rev. 55 (2009).....	21
S. Symons, <i>Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941).....	12, 14
